

No. 20-6709

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE HUNDLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RHYS B. CARTWRIGHT-JONES
(Ohio Reg. No. 0078597)
Counsel of Record

JOHN P. LACZKO
(Ohio Reg. No. 0051918)

42 N. PHELPS STREET
YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44503-1130
PH: (330) 757-6609
FX: (866) 223-3897
rhys@cartwright-jones.com
iplaczko@zoominternet.net

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

PAUL J. GAINS
(Ohio Reg. No. 0020323)
Mahoning County Prosecutor

RALPH M. RIVERA
(Ohio Reg. No. 0082063)
Assistant Chief, Criminal Division
Counsel of Record

MAHONING COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
21 W. BOARDMAN ST., 6TH FL.
YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44503
PH: (330) 740-2330
FX: (330) 740-2008
pgains@mahoningcountyooh.gov
rriivera@mahoningcountyooh.gov

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	19
I. <u>Question Presented No. 1:</u>	19
Defendant Voluntarily and Intelligently Waived His Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel, and Unequivocally Invoked His Constitutional Right to Self-Representation at Mitigation.	
II. <u>Question Presented No. 2:</u>	23
The Sixth Amendment and Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution Do Not Afford a Criminal Defendant the Right to the Assistance of Stand-By Counsel Once He Knowingly and Voluntarily Waives His Right to Counsel. Overall Jury	
III. <u>Question Presented No. 3:</u>	26
The Trial Court’s Comment was Not Factious, and Defendant’s Death Sentence was Not Based on Any Improper Considerations by the Trial Court.	
IV. <u>Question Presented No. 4:</u>	29
The Trial Court’s Instruction to Continue Deliberating Did Not Deprive Defendant of His Right to Due Process, Because the Jury was Not “Irreconcilably Deadlocked.”	
V. <u>Question Presented No. 5:</u>	31
Defendant was Afforded His Right to Due Process, Because the Trial Court is Not Required to Give the Jury an Instruction to Consider “Mercy” During its Penalty- Phase Deliberations.	
VI. <u>Question Presented No. 6:</u>	35
Ohio’s Capital Sentencing Statutes Satisfy the Sixth Amendment’s Requirement that the Jury, not the Judge, Finds Each Fact Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence.	

VII. <u>Question Presented No. 7:</u>	39
Death Penalty is Constitutional under Both the U.S. and Ohio Constitutions, and Does Not Otherwise Violate the United States' Obligations under International Law.	
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269, 63 S.Ct. 236, 87 L.Ed. 268 (1942).....	23
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	35, 36
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497, 98 S. Ct. 824, 54 L. Ed. 2d 717 (1978).....	29
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5 th Cir., 1997).....	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	32
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	31, 34
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	31, 34
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92, 136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504 (2016).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Jenkins v. Ohio</i> , 472 U.S. 1032 (1985).....	39
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006).....	34
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978).....	32
<i>Mason v. Ohio</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 456, 202 L.Ed.2d 351 (2018).....	37
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 702, 206 L.Ed.2d 69 (2020).....	38
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989).....	34
<i>People v. Dennany</i> , 445 Mich. 412 (1994).....	25
<i>People v. Mirenda</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 261, 455 N.Y.S.2d 752, 442 N.E.2d 49 (1982).....	24

<i>People v. Pecoraro</i> , 175 Ill. 2d 294 (1997).....	25
<i>People v. Redd</i> , 173 Ill. 2d 1 (1996).....	25
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 249 Ill.App.3d 460, 189 Ill.Dec. 98, 619 N.E.2d 799 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	36
<i>Simpson v. Battaglia</i> , 458 F.3d 585 (7 th Cir., 2006).....	24
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning No. 14 MA 77, 2016 Ohio 891.....	22
<i>State v. Arnett</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 208, 2000 Ohio 302, 724 N.E.2d 793.....	26, 27
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 165, 2016 Ohio 1581, 74 N.E.3d 319.....	37
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 51, 2003 Ohio 5059, 796 N.E.2d 506.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Buggs</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning No. 06 MA 28, 2007 Ohio 3148.....	28
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 593 (2000).....	34
<i>State v. Cassano</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 94, 2002 Ohio 3751, 772 N.E.2d 81.....	20
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 89371, 2008 Ohio 1404.....	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 404, 2008 Ohio 2, 880 N.E.2d 31.....	34, 35
<i>State v. Downie</i> , 183 Ohio App.3d 665, 2009 Ohio 4643, 918 N.E.2d 218 (7 th Dist.).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Gapen</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 358, 2004 Ohio 6548, 819 N.E.2d 1047....	29, 30
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 45 Ohio St.2d 366, 345 N.E.2d 399 (1976).....	19, 21, 24
<i>State v. Gunther</i> , 278 Neb. 173 (2009).....	24
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020 Ohio 6699.....	24
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 24, 528 N.E.2d 1237 (1988).....	39
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020 Ohio 3775.....	
.....	18, 22, 24, 25, 28, 30, 34, 38, 39

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 171, 2014 Ohio 3707, 23 N.E.3d 1023.....	34
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984).....	32, 39
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 414, 613 N.E.2d 212 (1993).....	31, 33, 34, 39
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 12 MA 194, 2014 Ohio 879.....	20
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 385, 2004 Ohio 5471, 816 N.E.2d 227.....	
.....	20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 608 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2000).....	24
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 144, 1998 Ohio 370, 694 N.E.2d 932 (1998)....	30
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 476, 2018 Ohio 1462, 108 N.E.3d 56.....	37, 38
<i>State v. Obermiller</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 175, 2016 Ohio 1594, 63 N.E.3d 93.....	20
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 402, 2000 Ohio 449, 721 N.E.2d 73.....	33
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 1995 Ohio 171, 656 N.E.2d 643.....	39
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wash. App. 605 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<i>State v. Springer</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 167, 586 N.E.2d 96 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Tench</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 85, 2018 Ohio 5205, 123 N.E.3d 955.....	34, 38
<i>State v. Vincent</i> , 137 N.M. 462, 2005 NMCA 064, 112 P.3d 1119 (N.M. Ct. App.).....	25
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 7 th Dist. Belmont No. 09 BE 12, 2009 Ohio 6803.....	21
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 359, 2018 Ohio 1562, 114 N.E.3d 1092.....	
.....	34, 38, 39
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736, 68 S. Ct. 1252, 92 L. Ed. 1690 (1948).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Frazier-El</i> , 204 F.3d 553 (4 th Cir., 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Keiser</i> , 578 F.3d 897 (8 th Cir., 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2 nd Cir., 1998).....	24

United States v. Roof, 225 F.Supp3d 394 (D.S.C. 2016).....24

United States v. Schmidt, 105 F.3d 82 (2nd Cir., 1997).....24

United States v. Singleton, 107 F.3d 1091 (4th Cir., 1997).....24

Wilson v. Parker, 515 F.3d 682 (6th Cir., 2008).....24

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....32

STATUTES:

Ohio R.C. 2929.03.....37, 38

RULES:

Ohio Crim.R. 44(C).....20
